at the balance date exchange rate of 0.8175 (2013: 0.8917).

FOREIGN CURRENCY ASSETS/LIABILITIES

US dollar exposure converted to AUD

2014 2013

$ $

Assets

Cash 34,659,271 31,590,759

Receivables and other assets 5,577,227 4,502,300

Investments in jointly controlled entities 60,159,752 31,407,471

Investment properties 561,501,651 351,577,810

Total assets 661,897,901 419,078,340

Liabilities

Payables 20,090,750 5,556,732

Borrowings 136,719,641 46,769,921

Other payables 162,462 148,943

Total liabilities 156,972,853 52,475,596

Net exposure 504,925,048 366,602,744

59   US Masters Residential Property Fund   Annual Report 2014

FOREIGN CURRENCY INCOME

Through investing in overseas assets, the Group earns foreign denominated income ($US), offset by local
currency expenses. The Group does not hedge against this exposure.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

A 10% movement of the AUD against the USD at 31 December would have increased (decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis is based on foreign exchange rate variances that the
Group considered to be reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period. The analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

2014 2013

$ $

Impact on profit before tax (i)

+10% – Strengthening 142,392 (789)

-10% – Weakening (120,277) 964

Impact on equity (ii)

+10% – Strengthening (45,912,864) (33,327,522)

-10% – Weakening 56,115,723 40,733,638

i) �The financial assets and liabilities exposing foreign currency profit or loss sensitivity to the Group are USD denominated cash balances
and USD denominated payable balances held in the Australian parent entity and AUD denominated payables held in the subsidiary entities,
totalling a combined net liability position of USD $1,329,020 (A$1,625,713).

ii) Assets/liabilities exposing equity sensitivity to the Group are shown above.

Forward foreign exchange contracts

It is the policy of the Group to enter into forward foreign exchange contracts to cover specific foreign
currency payments and receipts. During the year, on 23 December 2014, the Group’s parent entity entered
into a forward foreign currency contract arrangement value dated 2 January 2015 to hedge a committed
investment in its subsidiary, US Masters Residential Property (USA) Fund.

US Masters Residential Property Fund   Annual Report 2014   60

The following table details the forward foreign currency contract outstanding at the end of the reporting period:

[…]

basis materially approximates their carrying amount at the reporting date.

INTEREST RATE RISK

Management of interest rate risk

The Group has both fixed interest rate and variable interest rate bank loans. Loans payable to Investors Bank are
fixed rate loans, and have fixed rates of 3.63%, 3.75% and 3.99%. The loan payable to Doral Bank is a variable rate
loan, with an interest rate of LIBOR plus 5.75%. In addition, interest payable on the redeemable preference shares
and the unsecured notes are fixed for the term of the loans at 12.5% and 7.75% respectively, and accordingly do
not constitute an interest rate risk. The Group’s bank deposits are exposed to variable rates of interest.

2014 2013

$ $

Variable rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents 182,345,886 42,772,500

Variable rate bank loans (67,043,946) –

115,301,940 42,772,500

US Masters Residential Property Fund   Annual Report 2014   62

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 25 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant.

2014 2013

$ $

Impact on profit before tax/equity

+0.25% (25 basis points) 288,255 106,931

-0.25% (25 basis points) (288,255) (106,931)

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as going concerns while
maximising the return to unitholders. The Group is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

The capital structure of the Group consists of net debt (redeemable preference units in note 13 and borrowings
as detailed in note 12) and equity of the Group (comprising issued unit capital). The gearing ratio at the end
of the reporting period was as follows:

2014 2013

$ $

Debt 283,754,892 46,918,864

Equity 381,980,548 306,983,085

Debt to equity ratio 74.29% 15.28%